And whereas the Tairawhiti District Native Land Court | has recommended that such consent be granted, and it seems expedient so to do :

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby, pursuant to section three hundred and thirty-five of the Native Land Act, 1909, and all other powers him enabling, grant precedent consent to the said body corporate, on the security of a mortgage or charge of the land vested in it, borrowing from a State Loan Department or from any person or body corporate, whether by cash credit in current account with a bank or otherwise, for the purpose of enabling the said body corporate to improve and more efficiently farm the lands of the said body corporate, the sum set out hereunder opposite the name of such body corporate; and doth authorize the payment of any money so borrowed to the committee of management of the said body corporate through the Tairawhiti District Maori Land Board.

#### SCHEDULE.

"THE Proprietors of the Kopaatuaki Nc. 2 Block"... 5,000

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Revocation of Order in Council prohibiting all Alienation of certain Native Land other than Alienation in favour of the Crown

### CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

### At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 26th day of April, 1927.

Present :

# THE RIGHT HONOURABLE J. G. COATES, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section three hundred and sixty-three of the Native Land Act, 1909, it is enacted that any Order in Council made under that section may at any time be varied or revoked :

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority hereinbefore mentioned, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the Order in Council referred to in the Schedule hereto.

#### SCHEDULE.

ORDER in Council under section 363 of the Native Land Act, 1909, dated the 17th day of January, 1927, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the 27th January, 1927, affecting Waimarama 3A 6B 1B Block.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the South Malvern Domain.

## CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 26th day of April, 1927.

#### Present :

#### THE RIGHT HONOURABLE J. G. COATES, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

George Brockie, Arthur Augustus Burkitt, John William Hamilton, John James Harris, Jesse Jewell, John Thomas Leeming, and Francis Alexandra Schulz

to be the South Malvern Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Saturday, the fourteenth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-seven, at eight o'clock p.m., as the

time when, and the South Malvern School as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

#### SCHEDULE.

# SOUTH MALVERN DOMAIN.

ALL that area in the Canterbury Land District, containing by admeasurement 22 acres 3 roods, more or less, being Part Reserve 1388, Block VII, Hororata Survey District. Bounded towards the north-east by Section No. 328x; towards the east by Section No. 12371, 940 links; towards the worth by the Scherm Birger, and towards the worth by the south by the Selwyn River; and towards the west by the road forming the eastern boundary of Section No. 35327, 2100 links : be all the aforesaid linkages more or less. As the same is delineated on the plan marked S.G. 38516, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

> F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Recreation Reserves in North Auckland Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908.

# CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 26th day of April, 1927.

# Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE J. G. COATES, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

BY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the twenty sixth section of the Division the twenty-sixth section of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserves for recreation in the North Auckland Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same are hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the pro-visions of Part II of the said Act: and such reserves shall hereafter be known as the Waiake Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Waiake Domain Board.

#### SCHEDULE.

ALL those areas in the North Auckland Land District containing together by admeasurement 3 roots 31 perches, more or less, being Lot 46 on D.P. 19394 and Lot 253 on D.P. 17345, the said lots being parts of Lot 2 of Allotment 189, Parish of Takapuna; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 1/850A, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Revoking the Vesting of the Control of the Rotorua Domain, Auckland Land District.

### CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 26th day of April, 1927.

Present :

#### THE RIGHT HONOURABLE J. G. COATES, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by the Orders in Council mentioned in the Schedule hereto the Rotorua Domain, comprising Sections one and three, Block V, Town of Rotorua, containing two acres one rood twenty-seven perches, was brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of the Tourist and Health Resorts Control Act, 1908, and the control thereof duly vested in the Minister of the Crown charged with the administration of the said Act :

And whereas it is expedient that the aforesaid Orders in Council should be revoked to enable the Rotorua Borough Council to be appointed a Domain Board to control the said domain pursuant to Part II of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908 :

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the Orders in Council mentioned in the Schedule hereto.